
1 FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO 31587

2 31587
3 THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO 31587 is made and

4 entered in duplicate as of September 13 2010 for reference purposes only pursuant to

5 a minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting held

6 on February 9 2010 by and between ALBERT HOLGUIN DBA WORLD WIDE

7 CONSTRUCTION a sole proprietor whose address is 1621 W 25 Street 266 San
8 Pedro California 90732 Contractor and the CITY OF LONG BEACH a municipal

9 corporation City

10 WHEREAS pursuant to a Notice Inviting Bids for Job Order Contract in the

11 City of Long Beach California bids were received publicly opened and declared on the

12 date specified in said Notice and

0
13 WHEREAS the City Manager accepted the bid of Contractor for Job Order

E2o

oa 14 Contract No 13 and
wZ
1ico U 15 WHEREAS the parties entered Contract No 31587 for the work described

8
Ow

g 16 in the bid documents and2 c w
W J

o 0 M 17 WHEREAS the parties desire to increase the Contract amount by

18 1000000 and extend the term

19 NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the mutual terms and conditions in

20 the Contract and in this First Amendment the parties agree as follows

21 1 Section 2 of Contract No 31587 is hereby amended to read as

22 follows

23 2 PRICE AND PAYMENT City shall pay to Contractor the amounts

24 for each Work Order based on the adjustment factor in ContractorsBid attached hereto

25 as Exhibit A provided however that City shall not pay more than Two Million Dollars

26 200000000for the term of the Contract

27 2 Section 4A of Contract No 31587 is hereby amended to read as

28 follows

1

LTbgA1000213
L AppsCtyLaw32WPDocsD009P01300219615 DOC



1 4 TIME FOR CONTRACT

2 A The term of this Contract shall begin on February 10 2010

3 and shall end on September 12 2011 or on Citys payment of the notto exceed

4 dollar amount hereunder to Contractor as specified in Section 2 whichever occurs

5 first

6 3 Except as expressly amended in this First Amendment all terms and

7 conditions in Contract No 31587 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force

8 and effect

9 IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have caused this document to be duly

10 executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above

11 ALBERT HOLGUIN DBA WORLD WIDE
ao

12 CONSTRUCTION a sole proprietor

a 13 4
2010 By

t

56 b J kv z oQ 14
wZ CO ype or Prim ame

1u 15

o u o m Consultant
wI In 16

0 0 J
17

re M
CITY OF LONG BEACH a municipal
corporation

18 ASatt
20 l By

19 City MarlegaCTION 301 or
THE CITY ClIARTER

20 City

21 This First Amendment to Contract No 31587 is approved as to form on

22 jl 1i 2010

23 ROBERT E SHANNON City Attorney

24

Byy
Deput

26

27

28

2

LTbgA10 00213
LAppsCtyLaw32WP Docs D009P01300219615DOC



THEFINALTPRE THE
IS

This bond was issued in two2 PREDICATED ON HE Bond No 0535601

identical counterparts DIAL CONTRACT PEACE Premium 1350000

BOND FOR FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS That we ALBERT HOLGUIN DBA WORLD WIDE CONSTRUCTION a sole proprietor
as PRINCIPAL and International Fidelity Insurance Company located at 13400 Sabre Springs Parkway Suite 270 San Diego CA 92128 a

corporation incorporated under the laws of the state of New Jersey admitted as a surety in

the State of California and authorized to transact business in the State of California as SURETY are held and
firmly bound unto the CITY OF LONG BEACH CALIFORNIA a municipal corporation in the sum of ONE MILLION DOLLARS
100000000 lawful money of the United States of America for the payment of which sum well and truly to
be made we bind ourselves our respective heirs administrators executors successors and assigns jointly and
severally firmly by these presents

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT

WHEREAS said principal has been awarded and is about to enter the annexed contract incorporated herein
by this reference with said City of Long Beach for the Sob Order Contract in the city of Long Beach California
and is required by said City to give this bond in connection with the execution of said contract

NOW THEREFORE if said Principal shall well and truly keep and faithfully perform all of the covenants
conditions agreements and obligations of said contract on said Principalspart to be kept done and performed
at the times and in the manner specified therein then this obligation shall be null and void otherwise it
shall be and remain in full force and effect

PROVIDED that any modifications alterations or changes which may be made in said contract or in the
work to be done or in the services to be rendered or in any materials or articles to be furnishedpursuant to
said contract or the giving by the City of any extension of time for the performance of said contract or the
giving of any other forbearance upon the part of either the City or the Principal to the other shall not in any
way release the Principal or the Surety or either of them or their respective heirs administrators
executors successors or assigns from any liability arising hereunder and notice to the Surety of any such
modifications alterations changes extensions or forbearances is hereby waived No premature payment by said
City to said Principal shall release or exonerate the Surety unless the officer of said City ordering the
payment shall have actual notice at the time the order is made that such payment is in fact premature and then
only to the extent that such payment shall result in actual loss to the Surety but in no event in an amount
more than the amount of such premature payment

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the above named Principal and surety have executed or caused to be executed this
instrument with all of the formalities required by law on this 13th day of October 2010

Albert Holguin dba World Wide Construction International ity Iurance Comany
Contractor SUREr a

By BY
A

4e1 1Name ICi
V

Name Arturo Ayala

Title CJtfPfTitleAttorney inFact

Telephone 858 513 1795

Approve as to ftthis j day Approved a4s to suff ciency this day
of f v r4 2010 of U04PI1IS 2010

ROBERT E SHANNON City torney

By IF By d0A
Deputy 4i ey P OrCity eer

NOTE 1 Execution of the must be acknowledged by both PRINCIPAL and SURETY bere a Notary Public
and a Notarys ce ficate of acknowledgment must be attached

2 A corporation must execute the bond by 2 authorized officers or if executed by a person not
listed in sec 313 Calif Corp Code then a certified copy of a resolution of its Board of
Directors authorizing execution must be attached

LTbg A1000213
L 8AppsCtytaw32WPD005100261P009V00193474 DOC



CALIFORNIA ALL PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT
S ejFGiif ara a C 4Ci 4Ofc C f

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

County of Orange

On 101310 before me Daniel Huckabay Notary Public
Date Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer

personally appeared Arturo Ayala Names of Signers

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
be the persons whose names isare subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that heshethey
executed the same in hishertheir authorized capacityies

DANIEL HUCKABAY and that by hishertheir signatureson the instrument the
COMM 1796314 s or the entity upon behalf of which the personsIn persons Y P P
iNotary PuElicCaliforn acted executed the instrument

ORANGE COUNTY

T

My Comm Expires Apr2a 2012
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of
the State of Ca oregoing paragraph is true
and corre

Witnes my hand and officia
I

Signature
Place Notary Seal Above Signature otar

OPTIONAL

Though the information below is not required by law it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document Bond for Faithful Performance

Document Date 101310 Number of Pages One

SignersOther Than Named Above

CapacityiesClaimed by Signers

Signers Name Arturo Ayala Signers Name
Individual Individual

Corporate Officer Titles Corporate Officer Titles
Partner Limited General Partner Limited General

Attorney in Fact RIGHTTHUMBPRINT Attorney in Fact RIGHTTHUMBPRINT

Trustee
OF SIGNER Trustee OF SIGNER

Guardian or Conservator Top of thumb here Guardian or Conservator Top of thumb here

Other Other

Signer Is Representing Signer Is Representing

J CLet3V A ax mra sr ar ez er f a er d

CO 2007 National Notary Association 9350 De Soto Ave PO Box2402 Chatsworth CA 91313 2402 wwwNationalNotaryorg Item 5907 Reorder Call TollFree 1 5008766827



CALIFORNIA ALL PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL CODE 1189

State of California hS

1
County of Losi 1

a c P
On Ltc o before me A lrrr1

Date Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer

personally appeared AL3 C QGC L

Namesof Signers

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence to be the person whose namecsl isare A
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged
to me that heshethey executed the same in
hishettheir authorized capacityjesj and that by S
hishEi1ttT it signature on the instrument the y5

S

person or the entit upon behalf of which the

Commission
SAW A persony acted executed the instrument S

Comssion 0 1713359

14x4 fAngel co 11 j
Mrcmwo 1 certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the

laws of the State of California that the foregoing s
paragraph is true and correct

WITNESS my hand and official se

emu
Signature

Place Notary Seal Above ignatu f Notary Public

OPTIONAL
Though the information below is not required by law it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document

and could prevent fraudulent removaland reattachment of this form to another document P

Description of Attacheddf9cument
Title or Type of Document 7 T uiv 1 17e12F6P zc

Document Date ZI3T Sc3 Number of Pages L
y

Signers Other Than Named Above 4T a4y4 c A 4r77 fVi ct t

CapacityiesClaimed by Signers
Signers Name Z 1 7iLt Signers Name

Corporate Officer Titles Corporate Officer Titles
Individual RIGHT THUMBPRINT Individual RIGHT THUMBPRINT

OF SIGNER OF SIGNER

Partner Limited General Top of thumb here Partner Limited General Top of thumb here

Attorney in Fact Attorney in Fact

Trustee Trustee

Guardian or Conservator Guardian or Conservator P

r1 LUvlOther Oth

Signer Is Representing Signer Is Representing

L uS
2010 National Notary Association NationalNotaryorg 1800US NOTARY 1800 8766827 Item 5907



nE FINAL PREMIUM IS
PREDICATED ON THE Bond No 0535601

This bond was issued in two 2 CONTRACT PRICE
identical counterparts

LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS That we ALBERT HOLGUIN DBA WORLD WIDE CONSTRUCTION a sole proprietor as
PRINCIPAL and International Fidelity Insurance Company located at

13400 Sabre Springs Parkway Suite 270 San Diego CA 92128 a corporation incorporated under the laws
of the State of New Jersey admitted as a surety in the State of California and authorized to
transact business in the State of California as SURETY are held and firmly bound unto the CITY OF LONG BEACH a
municipal corporation in the sum of ONE MILLION DOLLARS100000000 lawful money o the United States of
America for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made we bind ourselves our respective heirs
administrators executors successors and assigns jointly and severally firmly by these presents

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT

WHEREAS said Principal has been awarded and is about to enter the annexed contract incorporated herein by
this reference with said City of Long Beach for the Job Order Contract in the City of Long aeach California is
required by law and by said City to give this bond in connection with the execution of said contract

NOW THEREFORE if said Principal as Contractor of said contract or any subcontractor of said Principal
fails to pay for any materials provisions equipment or other supplies used in upon for or about the
performance of the work contracted to be done or for any work or labor done thereon of any kind or for amounts
due under the Unemployment Insurance Act during the original term of said contract and any extensions thereof and
during the life of any guaranty required under the contract or shall fail to pay for any materials provisions
equipment or other supplies used in upon for or about the performance of the work to be done under anyauthorized modifications of said contract that may hereafter be made or for any work or labor done of any kind or
for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act under said modification said Surety will pay the same in an
amount not exceeding the sum of money hereinabove specified and in case suit is brought upon this bond a
reasonable attorneys fee to be fixed by the court otherwise this obligation shall be void

PROVIDED that any modifications alterations or changes which may be made in said contract or in any of
the work or labor required to be done thereunder or in any of the materials provisions equipment or other
supplies required to be furnished pursuant to said contract or the giving by the City of any extension of time forthe performance of said contract or the giving of any other forbearance upon the part of either the City or thePrincipal to the other shall not in any way release the Principal or Surety or either of them or theirrespective heirs administrators executors successors or assigns from any liability arising hereunder and
notice to the Surety of any such modifications alterations changes extensions or forbearances is hereby waivedNo premature payment by said City to said Principal shall release or exonerate the Surety unless the officer ofthe City ordering the payment shall have actual notice at the time the order is made that the payment is in factpremature and then only to the extent that such payment shall result in actual loss to the Surety but in no event
in an amount more than the amount of such premature payment

This Bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons companies and corporations entitled by law to
file claims so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the above named Principal and Surety have executed or caused to be executed this
instrument with all of the formalities required by law on this 13th da of October

2010

Albert Holguin dba World Wide Construction International Fidelity Insurance Company
SURE Ca i is

Contractor

By
OP

By

Name Arturo A
Name it1XL lr

Title AttorneyinFact
Title c ti1Pr

Telephone 858 513 1795

Approved as to fo
1this day Approv as to sufficiency this IL day

of ect t
of eCe4 2010

2010

ROBERT E S ON CI Attorney
A

y Attorne

NOTEiExecution of bond must be acknowledged by both PRINCIPAL and SURETY before a Notary Public and a
Notaryscerti cete of acknowledgment must be attached

if executed by a erson not listed
2 A corporation must execute the bond by 2 authorized officers or Y P

in Sec 313 Calif Corp Code then a certified copy of a resolution of its Board of Directors
authorizing execution must be attached

L1 tgA100021
LAAppskCkyLav32kW0otsD02fi1PO49k00193475000



CALIFORNIA ALL PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT
d iC tCCi Ck CC

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

County of Orange

On 101310 before me Daniel Huckabay Notary Public
Date Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer

personally appeared Arturo Ayala Names of Signers

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
be the personswhose names isare subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that heshethey
executed the same in hishertheir authorized capacityies

DANIEL HUCKABAY i and that by hishertheir signatureson the instrument the
personsor the entity upon behalf of which the persons

4 age COMM 1796314 M
4 Notary Public California acted executed the instrument
s ORANGE COUNTYG

My Cornrn Expires Apc 24 2012 1 certify under PENA JURY under the laws of
the State of rnia that the forgoing paragraph is true
and corr

Witness q y hand and offices eal

Signature
Place Notary Seal Above Signature of No P 41

OPTIONAL

Though the information below is not required by law it may prove valuable to rsons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this for to another document

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document Labor and Material Bond

Document Date 101310 Number of Pages One

SignersOther Than Named Above

CapacityiesClaimed by Signers

Signers Name Arturo Ayala Signers Name
Individual Individual

Corporate Officer Titles Corporate Officer Titles
Partner Limited General Partner Limited General

Ii Attorney in Fact RIGHTTHUMBPRINT Attorney in Fact RIGHTTHUMBPRINT

Trustee
OF SIGNER Trustee OF SIGNER

Guardian or Conservator Top of thumb here Guardian or Conservator Top of thumb here

Other Other

Signer Is Representing Signer Is Representing

v ar as e aaer s y a 4 rCivCGyi
0 2007National Notary Association 9350 De Soto Ave PO Box 2402 Chatsworth CA 91313 2402 wwwNationalNotaryorg Item 85907 Reorder Call TollFree 1800 8766827



CALIFORNIA ALL PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL CODE 1189

cc
4

C State of California V
h

County of 2G4 Z6s g7
h

On L01673221 a before me 91 4iy C vot71 r i c
Date Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer

personally appeared fG tAi
Namesof Signers

I who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence to be the personsey whose name isarts
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged
to me that heshethey executed the same in

t hishertheir authorized capacityiesand that by
hisherttY it signature on the instrument the

SDiw1A13359 person or the enti y upon behalf of which the j
v

R
contort I person acted executed the instrument

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the t
laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct y

Vs
WITNESS my hand and officialpal

C l2tiL V
Signature 1

Place Notary Seal Above t Signature of NotaryPublic
4 OPTIONAL
i Though the information below is not required by law it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document 4

and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document

Description of Attached Document
Title or Type of Document Gf6041Lii1 N j

Document Date e7U 3D Number of Pages 77j i

0 Signers Other Than Named Above 41a IlyAl 1 777 1 ir

CapacityiesClaimed by Signers iI
Signers Name 7716Lr Signers Name

Corporate Officer Titles Corporate Officer Titles

Individual RIGHT THUMBPRINT Individual RIGHT THUMBPRINT

OF SIGNER OF SIGNER

Partner Limited Cl General Top of thumb here Partner LiLiG Top of thumb here
1

Attorney in Fact Attorney in Fact

Trustee Trustee

Guardian or Conservator Guardian or Conservator

L Other E aEY Other

C
Signer Is Representing Signer Is Representing

2010 National Notary Association NationalNotaryorg 1800US NOTARY 1800 8766827 Item 5907



Telp66247200 POWER OF ATTORNEY
Bond No 0535601

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY
HOME OFFICE ONE NEWARK CENTER 20TH FLOOR

NEWARK NEW JERSEY 071025207

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS That INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY a corporation organized and existing
laws of the State of New Jersey and having its principal office in the City of Newark New Jersey does hereby constitute and appoint

DWIGHT REILLY RALPH EIDEM JR ARTURO AYALA DANIEL HUCKABAY

Orange CA

its true and lawful attorneysinfact to execute seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety any and all bonds and undertakings contracts of indemnity and
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof which are or may be allowed required or rmitted by law stature rule regulation contract or otherwise and
the execution of such instruments in pursuance of these presents shall be as binding upon the said INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE
COMPANY as fully and amply to all intents and purposes as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at its
principal office

This Power of Attorney is executed and may be revoked pursuant to and by authority of Article 3Section 3 of the By Laws adopted by the Board of
Directors of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANC COMPANY at a meeting called and held on the 7th day of February 1974

The President or any Vice President Executive Vice President Secretary or Assistant Secretary shall have power and authority
1 To appoint Attorneysinfact and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company and attach the Seal of the Company thereto bonds and

undertakings contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and

2To remove at any time any such attorneyinfact and revoke the authority given

Further this Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile pursuant to resolution of the Board of Directors of said Company adopted at a meeting
duly called and held on the 29th day ofApril 1982 of which the following is a true excerpt

Now therefore the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by
facsimile and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any
such power so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any
bond or undertaking to which it is attached

OIITY4 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be
G signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by its authorized officer this 16th day of October AD2007

q91
p

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY
c

SEAL I C1904 n
STATE OF NEW JERSEY

y S County of Essex

101

Secretary

On this 16th day of October 2007 before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument to me personally known and being by me duly
sworn said the he is the therein described and authorized officer of the INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY that the seal affixed to
said instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed by order of the Board of Directors of
said Company

ry VA t t

Ji
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF Ihave hereunto set my hand affixed my Official Seal

Up wf at the City of Newark New Jersey the day and year first above written

4 itits A NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEWJERSEY

CERTIFICATION My Commission Expires March 27 2014

I the undersigned officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the
Power of Attorney and affidavit and the copy of the Section of the By Laws of said Company as set forth in said Power of Attorney with the ORIGINALS ON
IN THE HOME OFFICE OF SAID COMPANY and that the same are correct transcripts thereof and of the whole of the said originals and that the said Power
of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereunto setmy hand this 13th day of October 2010

r

Assistant Secretary


